AGREEMENT CONCERNING ROAD GRADING COST SHARING

County Road 575 East

This Agreement Concerning Road Grading Cost Sharing ("Agreement") is entered into by and between Boone County, Indiana ("Boone County"), and the Town of Whitestown, Indiana ("Whitestown").

WHEREAS, Boone County is undertaking a project for road grading of S County Road 575 E (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, approximately 63.77% (2,255' feet) of S County Road 575 E generally located between E County Road 200 S and the "Big Four Trail" (located north of the intersection between W. Pierce Street and S County Road 575 E) more particularly described in Exhibit A (the "Whitestown Segment"), is located within Whitestown's municipal boundaries; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into this Agreement for Boone County to also provide for the grading of the Whitestown Segment as part of Boone County's Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and considerations contained herein, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Boone County shall be responsible for grading the Whitestown Segment, all in accordance with state law and Boone County's current Project schedule for providing such services (the "Improvements").
- 2. Whitestown shall pay its proportional, pro-rated share for the Whitestown Segment of Boone County's total actual material and labor costs for the Project (the "Costs"), subject to written pre-approval of such Costs by the Whitestown Public Works Director. Whitestown will reimburse Boone County for its actual costs incurred for the Improvements to the Whitestown Segment, and Boone County will be responsible for timely invoicing Whitestown for the Costs. Whitestown shall reimburse Boone County within forty-five (45) days of invoicing for the Costs.
- 3. Boone County shall be responsible for managing any necessary engineering or bidding processes associated with the Project and the Improvements to the Whitestown Segment in accordance with applicable law. Further, Boone County shall be responsible for the financing, budgeting, staffing, supplying, and implementing the Improvements to the Whitestown Segment. The treasurer or appropriate disbursing officer for Boone County shall be responsible for receiving, disbursing, and accounting for all monies under this Agreement.

- 4. The Agreement shall be administered by a joint board composed of: (i) the President of the Boone County Board of Commissioners; and (ii) the President of the Whitestown Town Council.
- 5. This Agreement shall continue in full force and effect until either party seeks termination by thirty (30) days written notice.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we h, 2022.	nave hereunto set our hands this day of	
	TOWN COUNCIL OF WHITESTOWN, INDIANA.	
ATTEST:	Clinton Bohm, President	
Matt Sumner, Town Clerk-Treasurer		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, w, 2022.	re have hereunto set our hands this day of	of
	BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, BOONE COUNTY, INDIANA	
	Donald Lawson	
	Jeff Wolfe	
ATTEST:	Tom Santelli	
Debbie Crum, Auditor		

Exhibit A

